## Town of Olive Resolution #11 of 2023

Transfer of Repair Reserve Funds for the Replacement of the Crossing over the Beaver Dam Creek on Upper Sahler Mill Road

**Whereas**, the Town Board of the Town of Olive in Resolution #32 of 2017 established Reserve Fund H entitled Highway Bridge Repair Reserve to provide for infrastructure repairs under the jurisdiction of the Olive Highway Department, and

**Whereas**, the Town of Olive Highway Department seeks to replace the Crossing over the Beaver Dam Creek on Upper Sahler Mill Road in an amount not to exceed \$96,000, and

**Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved,** the Town Board of the Town of Olive transfer \$96,000 from Reserve H: Highway Bridge Repair to Highway Fund DA5120.4 Bridges, and

**Be It Further Resolved**; this resolution is subject to a public hearing prior to its passage pursuant to Section-6c of the General Municipal Law.

AND MOVES ITS ADOPTION		
Motion made by: Seconded By:		
A Vote was Duly Taken:  Jim Sofranko, Supervisor David Edinger, Board Member Andrew Boggess, Board Member Scott Kelder, Board Member Victoria Read, Board Member	Aye	Nay
Dated this day of August 8, 2023		
Dawn Giuditta, Town Clerk		